Impact of Policies on Rural Communities

!‘.‘i\ CHARTIS California

Sequestration 2 Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut °
2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut
. Provider Operating Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP | Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP
Provider Name/Number ) 5
Type Margin ' Lost * Loss * Loss 4 Loss

Adventist Health Clear Lake (051317) CAH -1.0% $794,778 11 $1,642,358 $1,888,466 26 $3,902,394
Adventist Health Howard Memorial (051310) CAH -1.3% $435,372 6 $834,991 $560,378 7 $1,074,737
Adventist Health Mendocino Coast (051325) CAH -11.0% $627,617 8 $1,154,294 $639,271 8 $1,175,729
Adventist Health Reedley (050192) RPPS 9.3% $170,981 3 $403,143 $104,066 2 $245,368
Adventist Health Sonora (050335) RPPS 4.0% $2,340,840 30 $4,505,052 $394,284 5 $758,817
Adventist Health St Helena (050013) RPPS -10.3% $2,130,374 27 $4,085,803 $357,483 5 $685,610
Adventist Health Tehachapi Valley (051301) CAH 4.3% $231,025 3 $385,305 $350,888 4 $585,213
Adventist Health Ukiah Valley (050301) RPPS 1.1% $1,402,523 16 $2,460,958 $317,157 4 $556,504
Banner Lassen Medical Center (051320) CAH -15.9% $233,292 3 $399,218 $149,092 2 $255,132
Barstow Community Hospital (050298) RPPS 15.3% $213,945 3 $408,067 $60,625 1 $115,633
Barton Memorial Hospital (050352) RPPS 16.3% $555,969 7 $983,402 $127,305 2 $225,177
Bear Valley Community Hospital (051335) CAH 0.7% $81,742 1 $170,875 $9,073 0 $18,966
Catalina Island Medical Center (051307) CAH -15.9% $36,055 1 $75,350 $0 0 $0
Coalinga Medical Center (051338) CAH -37.2% 816,682 0 $44,799 $14,693 0 $39,457
1 CMS Healthcare Cost Report Information System (HCRIS) Q4 2025. Operating margin is computed in accordance with Flex 2 Budget control Act of 2011 4 National Center for Rural Health works, 2016

Monitoring Team guidance. Reported Covid-19 PHE Funds (Worksheet G-3 line 24,50) excluded from operating margin. Adjustments 3 Middle class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012 5 The World Bank, 2023

made to operating margin to reflect full 2% sequester.
©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.
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Provider Name/Number

Colorado River Medical Center (051323)

Colusa Medical Center (050783)

Community Memorial Hospital - Ojai (051334)

Eastern Plumas Hospital - Portola Campus (051300)

Fairchild Medical Center (051316)

Hazel Hawkins Memorial Hospital (051337)

Healdsburg Hospital (051321)

Hi Desert Medical Center (050279)

Jerold Phelps Community Hospital (051309)

John C Fremont Healthcare District (051304)

Kern Valley Healthcare District (051314)

Mad River Community Hospital (050028)

Mammoth Hospital (051303)

Mark Twain Medical Center (051332)

©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC

Provider

Type

RPPS

CAH

CAH

CAH

CAH

CAH

RPPS

CAH

CAH

CAH

RPPS

CAH

CAH

17.9%

12.7%

-17.0%

4.4%

0.6%

4.5%

2.7%

2.5%

-22.8%

-23.8%

-3.6%

-11.8%

9.1%

-0.9%

2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut

$32,352

$107,227

$145,082

$116,856

$550,431

$293,112

$223,724

$497,151

$55,048

$128,525

$42,515

$186,494

$220,218

$363,445

$108,548

$266,271

$237,595

$323,165

$1,208,239

$475,733

$429,075

$953,477

$116,012

$355,052

$106,148

$713,719

$354,028

$697,044

Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut

35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut

$112,032

$63,054

$102,962

$16,188

$1,024,922

$188,290

$129,991

$113,685

$0

§75,399

$12,484

$80,595

$136,422

$11,737
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Operating Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP | Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP
Margin Lost Loss Loss Lost Loss Loss

$375,888

$156,578

$168,616

$44,768

$2,249,784

$305,603

$249,307

$218,033

$0

$208,290

$31,169

$308,441

$219,315

$22,511

For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.
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Provider Name/Number

Marshall Hospital (050254)

Mayers Memorial Hospital (051305)

Mee Memorial Hospital (051336)

Memorial Hospital Los Banos (050528)

Mercy Medical Center Mt Shasta (051319)

Modoc Medical Center (051330)

Mountains Community Hospital (051312)

Northern Inyo Hospital (051324)

Orchard Hospital (051311)

Oroville Hospital (050030)

Palo Verde Hospital (050423)

Pioneers Memorial Hospital (050342)

Plumas District Hospital (051326)

Providence Redwood Memorial Hospital (051318)

©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC

Provider

Type

RPPS

CAH

CAH

RPPS

CAH

CAH

CAH

CAH

CAH

RPPS

RPPS

RPPS

CAH

CAH

2.5%

11.7%

-2.2%

29.2%

9.4%

14.5%

3.1%

1.8%

0.4%

4.7%

-131.6%

4.5%

1.7%

-4.6%

2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut

$1,790,656

$120,299

$53,367

$589,068

$261,148

$133,103

$72,206

$520,793

$35,138

$2,391,073

$12,994

$660,874

$161,607

$108,705

22

2

34

12

1

$3,336,350

$286,062

$120,488

$946,361

$427,120

$333,231

$149,998

$961,731

$78,880

$5,125,128

$29,231

81,773,743

$316,613

$208,483

Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut

35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut

$277,453

$119,870

$683,479

$265,593

$675,687

$109,736

$8,453

$§730,271

$0

$353,279

$0

$194,938

$43,068

$379,390
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Operating Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP | Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP
Margin Lost Loss Loss Lost Loss Loss

$516,950

$285,043

$1,543,112

$426,686

$1,105,119

$274,730

$17,560

$1,348,568

$0

§757,233

$0

$523,202

$84,377

$727,625

For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.
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Sequestration Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut
2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut
Type Margin Lost Loss Loss Lost Loss Loss
Providence St Joseph Hospital Eureka (050006) RPPS -5.1% $2,536,022 $4,863,787 $1,310,843 $2,514,041
Ridgecrest Regional Hospital (051333) CAH -4.1% $371,949 5 $689,486 $1,183,456 15 $2,193,787
Santa Ynez Valley Cottage Hospital (051331) CAH 5.4% $102,459 1 $178,909 $201,391 2 $351,660
Seneca Healthcare District Hospital (051327) CAH -2.6% $92,306 2 $245,157 $0 0 $0
Sierra Nevada Memorial Hospital (050150) RPPS 5.9% $1,578,500 20 83,027,375 $303,838 4 $582,725
Sonoma Valley Hospital (050090) RPPS -16.8% $293,030 4 $535,442 $26,541 0 $48,496
Southern Inyo Hospital (051302) CAH -22.6% $44,092 1 $110,851 $0 0 $0
St Elizabeth Community Hospital (050042) RPPS 12.7% $712,847 8 $1,175,109 $646,129 7 $1,065,127
Surprise Valley Community Hospital (051308) CAH 7.2% $24,613 0 $70,704 $0 0 $0
Sutter Amador Hospital (050014) RPPS 2.6% $679,772 9 $1,303,721 $139,084 2 $266,747
Sutter Auburn Faith Hospital (050498) RPPS 3.7% $1,247,711 16 $2,392,962 $230,074 3 $441,254
Sutter Coast Hospital (050417) RPPS 6.1% $577,940 7 $1,108,420 $287,030 4 $550,489
Sutter Lakeside Hospital (051329) CAH 6.4% $433,297 6 $831,012 $919,911 12 $1,764,279
Tahoe Forest Hospital (051328) CAH 23.9% $631,703 8 $1,211,531 $48,514 1 $93,044

©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.
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Sequestration Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut
2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut

Provider Operating Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP | Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP

Provider Name/Number Type Margin Lost Loss Loss Loss

Trinity Hospital (051315) CAH 12.4% $109,213 2 $249,915 $208,171 3 $476,366

©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.






