



Impact of Policies on Rural Communities

California

Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin ¹	Sequestration ² 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut ³ 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursements Cut		
			Annual Revenue Lost ¹	Potential Job Loss ⁴	Potential GDP Loss ⁵	Annual Revenue Lost ¹	Potential Job Loss ⁴	Potential GDP Loss ⁵
Adventist Health Clear Lake (051317)	CAH	-1.0%	\$794,778	11	\$1,642,358	\$1,888,466	26	\$3,902,394
Adventist Health Howard Memorial (051310)	CAH	-1.3%	\$435,372	6	\$834,991	\$560,378	7	\$1,074,737
Adventist Health Mendocino Coast (051325)	CAH	-11.0%	\$627,617	8	\$1,154,294	\$639,271	8	\$1,175,729
Adventist Health Reedley (050192)	RPPS	9.3%	\$170,981	3	\$403,143	\$104,066	2	\$245,368
Adventist Health Sonora (050335)	RPPS	4.0%	\$2,340,840	30	\$4,505,052	\$394,284	5	\$758,817
Adventist Health St Helena (050013)	RPPS	-10.3%	\$2,130,374	27	\$4,085,803	\$357,483	5	\$685,610
Adventist Health Tehachapi Valley (051301)	CAH	4.3%	\$231,025	3	\$385,305	\$350,888	4	\$585,213
Adventist Health Ukiah Valley (050301)	RPPS	1.1%	\$1,402,523	16	\$2,460,958	\$317,157	4	\$556,504
Banner Lassen Medical Center (051320)	CAH	-15.9%	\$233,292	3	\$399,218	\$149,092	2	\$255,132
Barstow Community Hospital (050298)	RPPS	15.3%	\$213,945	3	\$408,067	\$60,625	1	\$115,633
Barton Memorial Hospital (050352)	RPPS	16.3%	\$555,969	7	\$983,402	\$127,305	2	\$225,177
Bear Valley Community Hospital (051335)	CAH	0.7%	\$81,742	1	\$170,875	\$9,073	0	\$18,966
Catalina Island Medical Center (051307)	CAH	-15.9%	\$36,055	1	\$75,350	\$0	0	\$0
Coalinga Medical Center (051338)	CAH	-37.2%	\$16,682	0	\$44,799	\$14,693	0	\$39,457

¹ CMS Healthcare Cost Report Information System (HCRIS) Q4 2025. Operating margin is computed in accordance with Flex Monitoring Team guidance. Reported Covid-19 PHE Funds (Worksheet G-3 line 24,50) excluded from operating margin. Adjustments made to operating margin to reflect full 2% sequester.

©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC

² Budget control Act of 2011
³ Middle class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012

⁴ National Center for Rural Health works, 2016
⁵ The World Bank, 2023

For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.



Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Sequestration 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursements Cut		
			Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
Colorado River Medical Center (051323)	CAH	17.9%	\$32,352	1	\$108,548	\$112,032	3	\$375,888
Colusa Medical Center (050783)	RPPS	12.7%	\$107,227	2	\$266,271	\$63,054	1	\$156,578
Community Memorial Hospital - Ojai (051334)	CAH	-17.0%	\$145,082	2	\$237,595	\$102,962	1	\$168,616
Eastern Plumas Hospital - Portola Campus (051300)	CAH	4.4%	\$116,856	2	\$323,165	\$16,188	0	\$44,768
Fairchild Medical Center (051316)	CAH	0.6%	\$550,431	8	\$1,208,239	\$1,024,922	15	\$2,249,784
Hazel Hawkins Memorial Hospital (051337)	CAH	4.5%	\$293,112	3	\$475,733	\$188,290	2	\$305,603
Healdsburg Hospital (051321)	CAH	2.7%	\$223,724	3	\$429,075	\$129,991	2	\$249,307
Hi Desert Medical Center (050279)	RPPS	2.5%	\$497,151	6	\$953,477	\$113,685	1	\$218,033
Jerold Phelps Community Hospital (051309)	CAH	-22.8%	\$55,048	1	\$116,012	\$0	0	\$0
John C Fremont Healthcare District (051304)	CAH	-23.8%	\$128,525	2	\$355,052	\$75,399	1	\$208,290
Kern Valley Healthcare District (051314)	CAH	-3.6%	\$42,515	1	\$106,148	\$12,484	0	\$31,169
Mad River Community Hospital (050028)	RPPS	-11.8%	\$186,494	5	\$713,719	\$80,595	2	\$308,441
Mammoth Hospital (051303)	CAH	9.1%	\$220,218	2	\$354,028	\$136,422	1	\$219,315
Mark Twain Medical Center (051332)	CAH	-0.9%	\$363,445	5	\$697,044	\$11,737	0	\$22,511



Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Sequestration 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursements Cut		
			Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
Marshall Hospital (050254)	RPPS	2.5%	\$1,790,656	22	\$3,336,350	\$277,453	3	\$516,950
Mayers Memorial Hospital (051305)	CAH	11.7%	\$120,299	2	\$286,062	\$119,870	2	\$285,043
Mee Memorial Hospital (051336)	CAH	-2.2%	\$53,367	1	\$120,488	\$683,479	10	\$1,543,112
Memorial Hospital Los Banos (050528)	RPPS	29.2%	\$589,068	6	\$946,361	\$265,593	3	\$426,686
Mercy Medical Center Mt Shasta (051319)	CAH	9.4%	\$261,148	3	\$427,120	\$675,687	7	\$1,105,119
Modoc Medical Center (051330)	CAH	14.5%	\$133,103	2	\$333,231	\$109,736	2	\$274,730
Mountains Community Hospital (051312)	CAH	3.1%	\$72,206	1	\$149,998	\$8,453	0	\$17,560
Northern Inyo Hospital (051324)	CAH	1.8%	\$520,793	6	\$961,731	\$730,271	9	\$1,348,568
Orchard Hospital (051311)	CAH	0.4%	\$35,138	1	\$78,880	\$0	0	\$0
Oroville Hospital (050030)	RPPS	4.7%	\$2,391,073	34	\$5,125,128	\$353,279	5	\$757,233
Palo Verde Hospital (050423)	RPPS	-131.6%	\$12,994	0	\$29,231	\$0	0	\$0
Pioneers Memorial Hospital (050342)	RPPS	4.5%	\$660,874	12	\$1,773,743	\$194,938	3	\$523,202
Plumas District Hospital (051326)	CAH	1.7%	\$161,607	2	\$316,613	\$43,068	1	\$84,377
Providence Redwood Memorial Hospital (051318)	CAH	-4.6%	\$108,705	1	\$208,483	\$379,390	5	\$727,625



Sequestration 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut				Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursements Cut			
---	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
Providence St Joseph Hospital Eureka (050006)	RPPS	-5.1%	\$2,536,022	32	\$4,863,787	\$1,310,843	17	\$2,514,041
Ridgecrest Regional Hospital (051333)	CAH	-4.1%	\$371,949	5	\$689,486	\$1,183,456	15	\$2,193,787
Santa Ynez Valley Cottage Hospital (051331)	CAH	5.4%	\$102,459	1	\$178,909	\$201,391	2	\$351,660
Seneca Healthcare District Hospital (051327)	CAH	-2.6%	\$92,306	2	\$245,157	\$0	0	\$0
Sierra Nevada Memorial Hospital (050150)	RPPS	5.9%	\$1,578,500	20	\$3,027,375	\$303,838	4	\$582,725
Sonoma Valley Hospital (050090)	RPPS	-16.8%	\$293,030	4	\$535,442	\$26,541	0	\$48,496
Southern Inyo Hospital (051302)	CAH	-22.6%	\$44,092	1	\$110,851	\$0	0	\$0
St Elizabeth Community Hospital (050042)	RPPS	12.7%	\$712,847	8	\$1,175,109	\$646,129	7	\$1,065,127
Surprise Valley Community Hospital (051308)	CAH	-7.2%	\$24,613	0	\$70,704	\$0	0	\$0
Sutter Amador Hospital (050014)	RPPS	2.6%	\$679,772	9	\$1,303,721	\$139,084	2	\$266,747
Sutter Auburn Faith Hospital (050498)	RPPS	3.7%	\$1,247,711	16	\$2,392,962	\$230,074	3	\$441,254
Sutter Coast Hospital (050417)	RPPS	6.1%	\$577,940	7	\$1,108,420	\$287,030	4	\$550,489
Sutter Lakeside Hospital (051329)	CAH	6.4%	\$433,297	6	\$831,012	\$919,911	12	\$1,764,279
Tahoe Forest Hospital (051328)	CAH	23.9%	\$631,703	8	\$1,211,531	\$48,514	1	\$93,044



Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Sequestration 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursements Cut		
			Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
Trinity Hospital (051315)	CAH	12.4%	\$109,213	2	\$249,915	\$208,171	3	\$476,366

